Beavis lying within the boundary lines of the area to be taken by 
The City of New York for the Hudson Memorial Bridge, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000), said contracts to be submitted to the Cor-
poration Counsel for his approval as to form; and be it further 

Resolved, That the owner of said premises is hereby authorized and has the right 
to remove, at his own cost and expense, the improvements erected upon the property

[...]

Together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said 
premises of. in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described premises at private sale at a price not exceeding 
sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), said contracts to be submitted to the Corpora-
tion Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—the Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Rich-